Period, we strived to manage our cost of sales to stay at a stable level or to rise at a slower rate than

the prices of our products. We also commenced our yarns business in May 2012.

As a result, our gross profit margins increased from 16.2% for the year ended 31 December 2011

to 18.7% for the year ended 31 December 2012 and maintained at the same level for the year ended

31 December 2013. We will continue to monitor and optimise our pricing and product mix in response

to changes in market conditions, consumer preferences and fashion trend in order to maximise our

gross profit margin.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 185 —

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the

average unit selling price of interwoven fabric with multi-fibres series during the Track Record

Period, on our profit after tax for the years during the Track Record Period, assuming all other factors

affecting our profit remain unchanged.

Hypothetical fluctuations on average unit selling price of interwoven fabric with multi-fibres

series

Increase

5%

Increase

10%

Increase

20%

Decrease

5%

Decrease

10%

Decrease

20%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit after tax

Year ended 31 December 2011 8,718 17,436 34,872 (8,718) (17,436) (34,872)

Year ended 31 December 2012 11,279 22,558 45,116 (11,279) (22,558) (45,116)

Year ended 31 December 2013 20,662 41,324 82,648 (20,662) (41,324) (82,648)

Note:

The maximum fluctuation in the average unit selling price of interwoven fabric with multi-fibres on a year-on-year basis

during the Track Record Period was 13.2%. Given that the maximum fluctuation of the same is within the range of 20%,

our Directors are of the view that it is prudent to use 5%, 10% and 20% in the above sensitivity analysis.

The highest change in the average unit selling price of interwoven fabric with multi-fibres series

on a year-on-year basis during the Track Record Period was approximately 13.2% which would result

in the change of profit after tax of approximately RMB23.0 million, RMB29.8 million and RMB54.5

[…]

While we generally do not use long-term purchase contracts to limit our exposure to fluctuations

in the prices of our raw materials, nor is there any price adjustment clause where our customers will

compensate us for unexpected increase in the prices of raw materials after placing the purchase orders.

We try to manage the impact of such fluctuations on our profitability through adjustments to the unit

selling prices of our products from time to time according to prevailing market prices of yarn products

and movements in our raw material costs, with a view to pass on any increase in the cost of our raw

materials to our customers to an extent that it is commercially practicable.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the

average unit purchase price of cotton yarns, and the average unit purchase price of raw cotton on our

profit after tax for the years during the Track Record Period, assuming all other factors affecting our

profit remain unchanged.

(a) Hypothetical fluctuations on average unit purchase price of cotton yarns

Increase

by 5%

Increase

by 10%

Increase

by 20%

Decrease

by 5%

Decrease

by 10%

Decrease

by 20%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit after tax
Year ended

31 December 2011 (8,035) (16,070) (32,140) 8,035 16,070 32,140
Year ended

31 December 2012 (6,384) (12,768) (25,536) 6,384 12,768 25,536
Year ended

31 December 2013 (10,443) (20,886) (41,772) 10,443 20,886 41,772

Note:

The maximum fluctuation in the average unit purchase prices of cotton yarns on a year-on-year basis during the Track

Record Period was 9.3%. Given that the maximum fluctuation of the same is within the range of 20%, our Directors are

of the view that it is prudent to use 5%, 10% and 20% in the above sensitivity analysis.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 188 —

The highest change in the average unit purchase price of cotton yarns on a year-on-year basis

during the Track Record Period was approximately 9.3% which would result in the change of profit

after tax of approximately RMB14.9 million, RMB11.9 million and RMB19.4 million, respectively,